Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks namely interest rate risk, currency
risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk. Currently the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk
and currency risk whereas the exposure to other price risk is given below:

	 A.	 Market Risk- Price risk.
		  (a)	 Exposure
			   The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in equity instruments held

by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The price
risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. To manage
its price risk arising from investments in equity securities has held and reviewed with long term
perspective..

		  (b)	 Sensitivity
			   The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the

Company‘s equity and Gain/ Loss for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the
index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, and that all
the Company‘s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on other Component of Equity
For year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
BSE Sensex 30 Increase 5% 75,586 93,558
BSE Sensex 30 Decrease 5% (75,586) (93,558)

BAGADIA COLOURCHEM LIMITED

70

NOTE 31 :  Capital management
(a)	 Risk Management
	 The Company‘s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company‘s ability to continue

as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

	 The Company monitors capital and during the period covered in this financial statements there are no debts

[…]

-	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

			   Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded
that there was no necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were
required by Ind AS and not required by previous GAAP.

	 A.2.2	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

			   a)	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on
the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

			   b)	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

				   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows
for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind
AS.

I.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 & March 31, 2017

Particulars  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016
Previous
GAAP*

`

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

`

 Ind AS
`

Previous
GAAP*

`

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

`

 Ind AS
`

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

 827,668  -  827,668  865,000  -  865,000

Financial Assets
Investments -see Note-(i)  5,243,320  1,627,838  6,871,158  5,243,320  1,306,298  6,549,618
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)
_see note-(ii)

 (161,523) 1,101,191  939,668  (170,059)  1,125,456  955,397

Total non-current assets  5,909,465  2,729,029  8,638,494  5,938,261  2,431,754  8,370,015
Current assets
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,001,923  1,001,923  1,317,516  1,317,516
Other Bank balance 46,339,151  46,339,151  50,008,526  50,008,526
Other financial assets  1,886,024  1,886,024  57,644  657,644
Current Tax assets (net)  374,939  374,939  -  -
Other current assets  1,452,925  1,452,925  2,024,252  024,252
Total current assets  51,054,962  -  51,054,962  54,007,938  -  54,007,938
Total assets  56,964,427  2,729,029  59,693,456  59,946,199  2.431,754  62,377,953

BAGADIA COLOURCHEM LIMITED

72

Particulars  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016
Previous
GAAP*

`

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

`

 Ind AS
`

Previous
GAAP*

`

Effect of
Transition
to Ind AS

`

 Ind AS
`

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  36,900,000  36,900,000  36,900,000  36,900,000
 Other equity  17,626,903  2,729,029  20,355,932  17,756,494  2,431,754  20,188,248
Total equity  54,526,903  2,729,029  57,255,932  54,656,494  2,431,754  57,088,248
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Provisions  103,477  -  103,477  85,385  -  85,385
Total non-current liabilities  103,477  103,477  85,385  85,385
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings   1,935,765   -   1,935,765   4,002,889   -   4,002,889
Trade payables   325,432   -   325,432   365,221   -   365,221
Provisions   72,850   -   72,850   836,210   -   836,210
Total current liabilities   2,334,047   -   2,334,047   5,204,320   -   5,204,320
Total liabilities   2,437,524   -   2,437,524   5,289,705   -   5,289,705
Total equity and liabilities  56,964,427  2,729,029  59,693,456  59,946,199  2,431,754  62,377,953

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note

Reconciliation of equity as at transition April 1, 2016 & March 31, 2017

Particulars  March 31, 2017  April 1, 2016
Total equity as per previous GAAP 54,526,903 54,656,494
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and
loss-See Note-(i) below

 1,627,838  1,306,298

 Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments  1,101,191  1,125,456
Total Adjustments  2,729,029  2,431,754
Total equity as per Ind AS  57,255,932  57,088,248

73

Annual Report 2017-2018

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous
GAAP* `

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS `

 Ind AS `

Revenue from operations  -  -  -
Other income  4,608,252  321,540 4,929,792
Total income  4,608,252  321,540  4,929,792
Expenses:  -
Employee benefits expenses  1,341,342  -  1,341,342
Finance costs  611,056  -  611,056
Depreciation and amortisation expense  37,332  -  37,332
Legal and professional  665,673  665,673
Lease rentals  456,000  456,000
Travelling and conveyance  471,039  471,039
Other expenses  1,030,189  030,189
Total expenses  4,612,631  -  4,612,631
Profit before tax  (4,379)  321,540  317,161
Tax expense
Current tax  -  -  -
Short provision for tax relating to prior years  133,748  -  133,748
Deferred tax  (8,536)  24,265  15,729
Total tax expense  125,212  24,265  149,477
Profit for the year  (129,591)  297,275  167,684
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans  -  -  -
Equity instruments through other comprehensive  -  -  -
income  -
Income tax relating to above items  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  -  -
Total comprehensive income for the year  (129,591)  297,275  167,684

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note

BAGADIA COLOURCHEM LIMITED

74

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars March 31, 2017
`

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP (129,591)
Adjustments:
Effects of measuring investments at Fair value through Profit and Loss 321,540
DTA on previous year losses 40,043
DTA on Change in fair value of Investments (64,308)
Net Profit as per IND AS 167,684
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) -
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 167,684

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars  Previous
GAAP `

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS `

 Ind AS
`

Net cash flows from operating activities (5,383,178) 3,669,375 (1,713,803)
Net cash flows from investing activities  3,830,292  246,098  4,076,390
Net cash flows from financing activities (2,678,180) - (2,678,180)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,231,066)  (3,915,473  (315,593)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 42,725,389 (41,407,873)  1,317,516
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 38,494,323  (37,492,400)  1,001,923

Previously Company has not considered fixed deposits given as a security for bank overdraft account as a
cash and cash equivalent. During the year deposits held for mare 3 months consider as a other cash and cash
equivalent. Effect of the same above change in operating and investing activity.

Note (i): Fair valuation of investments
Under previous GAAP, Investments were accounted at cost. Under IND AS, the Company has valued investments
at fair value through statement of profit and loss. Impact of fair value changes on the date of transition including
tax impact thereon is recognized in other equity (opening reserves) as at 1st April, 2016. Changes in fair value
thereafter are recognized in statement of profit and loss and impact of actual realized gain as per previous GAAP
is reversed.

Note (ii) recognition of Deferred Tax Assets (DTA) on carried forward losses.
Under the previous GAAP, DTA were not recognized on account of carried forward losses. However, the
Company has recognized DTA on the same with effect from 1st April, 2016.

75

Annual Report 2017-2018

NOTE 33: Movement in deferred tax Liability.

Particular Depreciation
`

Expenses
Disallowed as

per Income
Tax `

Business
Loss `

FVTPL ` Total `

At April 1, 2016  (195,751)  25,692 1,386,716  (261,260)  955,397

charged/credited:- to profit or loss  3,092  5,444  40,043  (64,308)  (15,729)

At March 31, 2017  192,659)  31,136 1,426,759  (325,568)  939,668

charged/credited:- to profit or loss  30,345  (702) (271,162)  71,887 (169,632)

At March 31, 2018  (162,314)  30,434 1,155,597  (253,681)  770,036

In witness & confirmation of facts 		  As per our report attached
For & on behalf of Board of Directors 		  For Amar Bafna & Associates
For Bagadia Colourchem Limited. 		  Chartered Accountants

		  FRN : 114854W

N. R. Bagadia 			   Sangeeta Sushil Bagadia 		  Mahaveer Chand
Chairman & 				   Whole Time Director  		  Partner
Managing Director		  DIN:02487334 		  Membership No. 159297
DIN:00899960

Place : Mumbai  		  Place : Mumbai
Date : 25/05/2018  		  Date : 25/05/2018

BAGADIA COLOURCHEM LIMITED

76

77

Annual Report 2017-2018

BAGADIA COLOURCHEM LIMITED
Registered Office: Shaniya Enclave, 5th Floor, V. P. Road, Vileparle (W), Mumbai 400056